
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White (Chairman) 
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman) 
Mohinder Birah 
Peter Davis 
Patricia Jackson 
Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead) 
Judy Kelly 
Brian Stead 
Jas Dhot 
 
 
    

Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 
2016 
 

 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday, 15 March 2016 

 Contact: Alex Quayle 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: aquayle@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements c
[...]
ment 

• Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing 

• Registrars & Bereavement Services 

• Local watercourses, drainage and flooding 

• Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality 

• Local impacts of Heathrow expansion  

• Local impacts of High Speed Rail  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

5 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 5 - 108 
 

6 Residents' & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee - 
Major Review 2015/16 - Mechanisms for Reviewing Major 
Developments in the Borough and Identifying Lessons to be Learned 
for the Planning Process  

 

Draft report to follow.  
 

 

7 Forward Plan 109 - 112 
 

8 Work Programme 113 - 114 
 



  
 

                                                                                                                             

Minutes 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday 24 February 2016 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4- Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mohinder Birah, Peter Davis, Jas Dhot, Patricia Jackson, Judy Kelly, 
Kuldeep Lakhmana and Brian Stead.  
 
Officers: 
Chris Mansfield (Deputy Director, Planning and Transportation), James Rodger 
(Head of Planning and Enforcement) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager). 
 

49. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 
It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in public. 
 

50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2016  
 
Agreed as an accurate record. 
 
[In relation to Minute No. 45 - Residents' & Environmental Services Policy 
Overview Committee - Major Review 2015/16 - Mechanism for Reviewing Major 
Developments in the Borough and Identifying Lessons to be Learned for the 
Planning Process - officers reported that the comments which had been made 
by witnesses on their perception of local government's role in the process for 
developments should be amended as they did not reflect what had been said. 
They should read that "the applicants' perceptions were that Central 
Government was encouraging development whilst planning authorities had to 
give full detailed consideration to all planning applications, which slowed the 
process down."]             
 

51. RESIDENTS' & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - MAJOR REVIEW 2015/16 - 
MECHANISM FOR REVIEWING MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS 
IN THE BOROUGH AND IDENTIFYING LESSONS TO BE 
LEARNED FOR THE PLANNING PROCESS    
 
The Committee was provided with a summary of the evidence 
received during the review, together with areas which Members 
could discuss in relation to suggested recommendations. 
 
After discussion the Committee asked that consideration be 
given to the following suggested recommendations: 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  

 
(i)  The Council undertook post development review of planning 
decisions. 
 
(ii) The Members of the Planning Committees needed to visit 
high profile developments (once a year) that the Council had 
approved to understand and learn lessons from decisions 
made. This should also include an invitation to the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling. Also 
where appropriate, the Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
be invited to attend to visit those premises which required 
licensing (i.e hotels, restaurants, bars, casinos etc).  
 
(iii) The costs of this should be considered as part of the 
member development budget. 
 
(iv) There needed to be a properly established evaluation 
process that occurred during the site visits which included 
consideration of changes that occurred to the development 
post Committee, whether the planning conditions were fit for 
purpose and a means of evaluating what the end users thought 
of the development. 
 
(v) The architect/scheme designers from each development 
which were the subject of the site visit be encouraged to 
contribute into the post development review process (so 
Councillors and officers could hear their views). 
 
(vi) Ward Councillors should be given a list of sites the 
Committee would visit and asked if they had any feedback to 
give on particular developments in their Wards, in particular 
what end users and neighbours have told the Ward Councillors 
they thought of the development in question. 
 
(vii) That any suggested changes brought about by post 
development review be fed back into the planning process as 
part of the ongoing updating of planning policies.  
 
(vii) That it be noted that this review process should be about 
lessons learnt to strengthen Planning Committee decision 
making going forward and not for enforcement activity 
purposes. 
    
The Chairman thanked officers for their attendance and asked 
that for the next meeting of the Committee, a draft final report 
with the above suggested recommendations be presented for 
Members consideration. 
   
RESOLVED – 
 

1.  That the information provided be noted and officers 
be asked to submit a draft final report on the review 
for Members' consideration.    

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
James 
Rodger / 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

Page 2



  

Action By: 

52. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted.  
 

 

53. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee asked that consideration be given to briefings 
at future meetings on the Music Service, the Funding of Arts in 
the Borough and on Allotments.   
 
Noted.  
  

 

 Meeting commenced at 5.30pm and closed at 6.00pm 
Next meeting: 23 March 2016 2015 at 5.30pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Part I – Members, Public and Press 
Residents' & Environmental Services POC 

23 March 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 
 

Contact Officers: Alex Quayle / Victoria Boorman 
Telephone:           01895 250692 / 01895 277920  

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
Members of the Committee had previously requested an update on flooding provision. This 
item is included to introduce the revised strategy to the Committee following presentation 
to Cabinet on 17 March 2016. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

1. Hillingdon is required to develop, maintain, apply and monitor a local strategy for 
local flood risk management in its area. Local flood risk is defined as flooding 
caused by the following sources; surface water, groundwater, and ordinary 
watercourses. 
 

2. This Local Flood Risk Management Strategy provides an overview of the 
assessment of flood risks already undertaken in other documents, and sets out a 
framework for the management of local flood risk in the London Borough of 
Hillingdon, by the Council and other relevant bodies. 
 

3. Vicky Boorman, Flood and Water Management Specialist, will attend the meeting 
and provide Members with details of the proposed changes and to answer 
Member's questions. 
 

4. The updated strategy was presented to Cabinet on 17 March 2016. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

2015 

 

 

A strategy to define the approach
[...]
k of communication is also applicable to other flood risk management authorities, 

specifically Thames Water and the Environment Agency.  

Where further investigation is warranted and there are sufficient resources, residents 

should have a means of discovering whether, or if, specific work has or will take place in 

their community to reduce flood risk. 

  

 

Figure 3 Communication methods during a flood event 

  

Ways of providing feedback will have to be considered and costed in terms of resources 

before and during a flood event. Email, which is the favoured choice by the majority of 

residents, is a low cost option, but this will only focus on key contacts and not the whole 

community. However a number of those who responded to this survey belong to Residents 

Association groups and 'Friends groups', so those wider networks could be utilised to get a 

message quickly to a specific community group. The process of how this could be 

implemented, and by whom, would need to be reviewed in any internal flood plan 

proposed for the Council. 

  

For flood risk projects, email is clearly the favoured choice for contacting residents about 

any proposed works in their area. Information on the Hillingdon website came a clear 

second. 

  

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Appendix 4 Community Engagement Page 3 of 6 
Page 63



 

London Borough of Hillingdon February 2016 

 

 

 

Figure 4 Communication methods on a flood risk project 

  

Improving the layout and access to information on a community basis will help residents 

and businesses understand the risks more clearly,  what they can do to take action, and 

who to ask for help, and how. 

 

The survey will remain online for residents to continue contributing their views. The link to 

the survey is http://goo.gl/forms/liAL3A3gw1 

  

 

  

Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Appendix 4 Community Engagement Page 4 of 6 
Page 64



 

London Borough of Hillingdon February 2016 

 

 

[...]
 

other elements of the same plan, or on other plans or projects, because of the remote                

nature of the sites in relation to the Borough.  

The Flood Risk Strategy contains recommendations to reduce the likelihood of adverse            

impacts and the Borough will work with other bodies to identify mutual beneficial schemes              

to improve the local environment.  

As a consequence, this screening assessment has found that there is no need for a               

Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment.  

 

 
Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Habitat Regulation screening for Appropriate Assessment Page 15 of 15 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 23 March 2016 

Forward Plan   

 
Contact officer: Alex Quayle 

                      Telephone: 01895 250692 
 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
The Committee is required by its terms of reference to consider the Forward Plan and 
comment as appropriate to the decision maker on key decisions that relate to services 
within its remit (before they are taken by Cabinet or Cabinet Member).  
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

• To comment on items going to the Cabinet or Cabinet Members for decision.   
 

• Or to note the items and decide not to comment. 
 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. The Forward Plan for the following months has been published. Those items that are 

within this Committee’s remit are shown on the attached version of the Forward Plan. 
The Committee may wish to consider and comment on these items.  
 

2. Committee Members are requested to send in any questions they have regarding the 
attached Forward Plan or on any reports going to the next meeting of Cabinet, and to 
notify any officers that they would like to attend to give advice. 
 

 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 

• To consider whether there are comments or suggestions that the Committee 
wishes to make that will aid Cabinet’s decision making.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 23 March 2016 

Work Programme 2015/16  
Contact officer: Alex Quayle 

                      Telephone: 01895 250692 
 
 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report is to enable the Committee to review meeting dates and forward plans. This is 
a standard item at the end of each agenda.   
 
MEETINGS 
 

25 Jun 2015 
 
Venue: CR4 

Major Review 1 – discuss potential review topics for first major review 
Update on implementation of recommendations from past reviews 
'Beds in Sheds' – Enforcement and Impact 
Trading Standards Update 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 
Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 

29 Jul 2015 
 
Venue: CR5 

Major Review 1 and Review 2 – consideration of scoping report 

Consideration of Budget Planning Report for Residents Services 2015/16 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
 

23 Sep 2015 
 
Venue: CR5 

Major Review 1 – First witness session 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  
 

15 Oct 2015 
 
Venue: CR6 
 

Major Review 1 – Second witness session 

Licensing Policies Consultation 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

12 Nov 2015 
 
Venue: 
CR3a 

Major Review 1 - consideration of draft final report on Hoarding  

Major Review 2 - Mechanisms for Reviewing Major Developments in the 
Borough and Identifying Lessons to be Learned for the Planning Process -  
First Witness Session 

Briefing on West London Coronial Service 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 

 

24 Feb 2016 
 

Review 2 - consideration of draft recommendations of the reivew 

Annual Safety at Sports Grounds Report DEFERRED 

19 Jan 2016 
 
Venue: CR5 

Major Review 2 - Second Witness Session 

Budget Report for consideration 

Briefing on Local Plan Part 2 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

Agenda Item 8

Page 113



 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 23 March 2016 

Venue: 
CR4+4a 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 

 
23 Mar 2016 
 
Venue: CR5 

Update on the Council's and other bodies' responses to flooding in 
the Borough 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions  

 

27 Apr 2016 
 
Venue: CR5 

Consideration of topics for major reviews for the next Municipal Year 

Update on implementation of recommendations from past reviews 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 

 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To note dates for meetings 
2. To make suggestions for future working practices, reviews, and updates.  

 

Page 114


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy
	Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2015
	Appendix1 European and National Policy and Legislation
	Appendix2 Roles and responsibilities of Risk Mangement Authorities
	Appendix3 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Objectives and Measures
	Appendix4 Community Engagement
	Screening
	Appendix5 List of SSSI
	Habitat Regulations screening for appropriate assessment

	7 Forward Plan
	FP

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

23 March 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), Teji Barnes, Mohinder Birah, Peter Davis, 
Patricia Jackson, Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, Brian Stead, Jas Dhot

LBH Officers Present: 
Vicky Boorman (Flood and Water Management Specialist), Peter Oliver (Drainage 
Officer) and Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer) 

54.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

55.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

56.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

All items were considered in Part 1.

57.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

The minutes to the meeting held 24 February were agreed.

58.    LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 5) Action by

Vicky Boorman and Peter Oliver attended the meeting to present the 
report and answer questions from the Committee.

Officers informed the Committee that the length of the document was a 
result of government policy stipulations of the content. Local authorities 
led on ground and surface water, but main rivers are not within the 
remit of the Council. The report included modelling work to examine 
what might happen in certain circumstances, and appropriate risk 
mitigation or counteraction measures.

The report was not aimed at residents, but was only the first step in 
establishing the strategy, and the responsibilities for the Council, 
Thames Water and other parties such as the Highways Agency. 
However, the report did include direction for finding information 



relevant for residents, and the current information of the website would 
be adapted as the strategy was implemented. The strategy had been 
through a consultation with the public, and had been recently approved 
by the Cabinet.

Members enquired about what was expected from the general public, 
to which officers reported that they hoped residents would use the 
information to understand whether they lived in an area considered at 
risk, and what information is available. Members raised the point that 
though the resources available on the website were highly beneficial, 
residents may not know that they were there or not be internet users, 
and requested that consideration be given to pre-emptively providing 
information in a different format, for example in Hillingdon People or 
more localised information for at risk areas.

A Member of the Committee enquired as to how lessons from recent 
major flooding were incorporated, to which Officers responded that 
reports from these areas had been circulated and considered. 
However, in practice they had only limited relevance because they 
were in rural areas of steep valleys, whereas Hillingdon is a relatively 
flat, urban environment. Hillingdon was did not have large areas that 
were particularly at risk of flooding, but rather small pockets within lots 
of different communities.

In response to a query regarding the impact of building in the borough 
and in particular increased developments with basements, officers 
informed the Committee that though this did represent a potential 
problem, there were already measures taken by the Council in 
communication with Thames Water and the Environment Agency to 
anticipate this and mitigate any problems.

Vicky 
Boorman

59.    RESIDENTS' & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE - MAJOR REVIEW 2015/16 - MECHANISMS FOR 
REVIEWING MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS IN THE BOROUGH AND 
IDENTIFYING LESSONS TO BE LEARNED FOR THE PLANNING 
PROCESS  (Agenda Item 6)

Action by

This item was deferred to the next meeting, though Members were 
invited to contact Alex Quayle with any comments on the draft 
circulated.

60.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) Action by

Noted.

61.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) Action by

Noted.

The Committee additionally discussed inviting a report on weed control 
in public green spaces in the Borough, and how refuse collection is 
timed to coincide with street litter picking.

The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.11 pm.



These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


